

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 375 of 2021****BALRAM SAHU *versus* THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

16/03/2026	Mr. Shrikant Kaushik, learned Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Vivek Sidharth Ojha, learned Panel Lawyer for the State. Return on behalf of respondent has been filed. Mr. Kaushik, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted three weeks' time to filed rejoinder. Heard on I. A. No. 2, which is an application for vacating the stay order. The interim order was passed on 05.02.2021 and continued from time to time and if the interim order would be vacated it may cause prejudice to the petitioner. Thus, this Court is not inclined to vacate the stay at this stage.



Accordingly the application (I.A. No. 2) is dismissed.

Interim relief granted on 05.02.2021 is made absolute until further order.

Post this matter in the week commencing **4th of May, 2026.**

Sd/-

(Sachin Singh Rajput)

Judge

Ami